

O'CONNOR PLAYDON & GUBEN LLP
A Limited Liability Law Partnership

GEORGE W. PLAYDON, JR. (1103)
R. AARON CREPS (8142)
733 Bishop Street, 24th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 524-8350
Facsimile: (808) 531-8628
Email: gwp@opglaw.com / rac@opglaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant REALTY LAUA LLC

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HAZEL MCMILLON; GENE)	CIVIL NO. 08-00578 JMS/LEK
STRICKLAND; TRUDY)	Civil Rights Action
SABALBORO; KATHERINE)	Class Action
VAIOLA; and LEE SOMMERS,)	
each individually and on behalf of a)	DEFENDANT REALTY LAUA LLC'S
class of present and future residents)	MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
of Kuhio Park Terrace and Kuhio)	TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
Homes who have disabilities affected)	CLASS CERTIFICATION FILED
by architectural barriers and)	JUNE 3, 2009; DECLARATION OF R.
hazardous conditions,)	AARON CREPS; EXHIBITS "A"- "T";
)	DECLARATION OF ROBERT
Plaintiffs,)	FALEAFINE; CERTIFICATE OF
)	SERVICE
vs.)	
)	<u>HEARING</u>
STATE OF HAWAI'I; HAWAI'I)	
PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY;)	Date: August 13, 2009
REALTY LAUA LLC, formerly)	Time: 10:00 a.m.
known as R & L Property)	Judge: Hon. J. Michael Seabright
Management LLC, a Hawai'i limited)	
liability company,)	TRIAL DATE: February 9, 2010
)	
Defendants.)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	2
II.	BACKGROUND.....	2
	A. ACCESS AND TRAVEL.....	4
	B. TRASH CHUTE FIRES.....	5
	C. FIRE ISSUES.....	6
	D. ELEVATORS.....	6
	E. REQUESTS FOR ACCOMMODATIONS.....	6
	1. <i>Plaintiff Sabalboro</i>	7
	2. <i>Plaintiff Vaiola</i>	8
	3. <i>Plaintiff Sommers</i>	10
	4. <i>Plaintiff McMillon</i>	11
III.	ARGUMENT.....	12
	A. THE PROPOSED CLASS DEFINITION IS VAGUE AND AMBUGIOUS.....	12
	B. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH NUMEROSITY.....	16
	C. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT COMMON.....	19
	D. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT TYPICAL.....	21
	E. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO JUSTIFY PROCEEDING UNDER FRCP 23 (B) (2).....	22
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Ad-Hoc Comm. v. City of St. Louis</u> , 143 F.R.D. 216 (E.D. Mo. 1992).....	13
<u>Amone v. Aveiro</u> , 226 F.R.D. 677, 684-685 (D. Haw. 2005).....	18, 19, 22
<u>Armstrong v. Davis</u> , 275 F.3d 849, 863 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19, 21
<u>Bailey v. Patterson</u> , 369 U.S. 31 (U.S. 1962).....	2
<u>Blatch v. Hernandez</u> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 595, 636 (S.D. N.Y. 2005).....	20
<u>Davoll v. Webb</u> , 160 F.R.D. 142, 144 (D. Colo. 1995).....	13
<u>Doninger v. Pac. Nw. Bell, Inc.</u> , 564 F.2d 1304, 1309 (9th Cir. 1977).....	12
<u>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</u> , 457 U.S. 147, 158, 161 (1982).....	13, 20
<u>General Telephone Co. v. E.E.O.C.</u> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	18
<u>Hagen v. City of Winnemucca</u> , 108 F.R.D. 61, 63 (D. Nev. 1985).....	13
<u>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</u> , 976 F.2d 497, 508 (9th Cir. 1992).....	22
<u>Molski v. Gleich</u> , 318 F.3d 937, 947 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<u>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</u> , 243 F.R.D. 400, 407 (D. Haw. 2007).....	21
 <u>Rules</u>	
28 C.F.R. §35.150 (a).....	5
FRCP 23 (b) (2).....	12, 23
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
7AA Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure §1785.2.....	23
